

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 673/2023

Dr. Mahesh Kumar Sharma S/o Shri Bhanwar Lal Sharma & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan Through Principal Secretary & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Akhil Simlote

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vishnu Dutt Sharma for
Mr. Bhunesh Sharma, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

18/12/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the order dated 17.02.2023 has not yet been complied with by the respondents, thereby compelling the petitioners to prefer the present contempt petition. Learned counsel, Mr. Akhil Simlote, further submits that the ***D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 928/2023***, preferred by the State of Rajasthan against the said order dated 17.02.2023 was dismissed vide judgment dated 11.11.2025. Thus, there cannot be any plausible justification for the respondents to not to comply with the said order.

Learned counsel for the respondents has not disputed the fact stated above, however seeks last opportunity to file compliance report.

The prayer as sought, is granted and as a last indulgence, four weeks' time is granted to the respondents to file the compliance report. However, it is made clear that in case the due compliance as directed in the judgment dated 17.02.2023 is not made on or before the next date of hearing, the Director-Ayurved



[CCP-673/2023]

Department, Government of Rajasthan, Ajmer, shall remain present before this Court.

List the matter on 23.01.2026.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J

Sunita/57