

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 673/2023

Dr. Mahesh Kumar Sharma & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Akhil Simlote
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Parth Sharma for Mr. Bhunesh Sharma, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

10/03/2026

Vide order dated 13.02.2026, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court passed following order:-

"प्रत्यर्थी के विद्वान अधिवक्ता को निर्देशित किया जाता है कि वे दो सप्ताह में पालना रिपोर्ट प्रस्तुत करें। पालना रिपोर्ट प्रस्तुत नहीं होने की अवस्था में प्रत्यर्थी संख्या 3 डायरेक्टर आयुर्वेदिक विभाग व्यक्तिशः उपस्थित रहेंगे।

प्रकरण दिनांक 10.03.2026 को सूचीबद्ध हो।"

Bare perusal of aforesaid order would reveal that unambiguous directions were to make compliance of order dated 17.02.2023 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.12344/2020, failing which the Director, Ayurved Department, Government of Rajasthan was required to remain present personally before this Court.

Today, learned counsel for the respondents has failed to show any compliance whatsoever of the order dated 17.02.2023

and have also submitted that Director, Ayurved Department, Government of Rajasthan is also not present before this Court.

Thus, the respondents have aggravated the contempt, which they have already committed. Under the circumstances, this Court deems it just and proper to issue bailable warrants of Rs.5000/- for ensuring personal presence of Director, Ayurved Department, Government of Rajasthan.

Let the matter be listed on 08.04.2026.

(ANAND SHARMA),J